

COMMISSIO



Puget Sound Energy P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 PSF com

January 31, 2022

#### Electronically Filed

Ms. Amanda Maxwell, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, Washington 98503

**Re:** Puget Sound Energy

WN U-60 Tariff G, Electric Service, Advice No. 2022-02 WN U-2 Tariff, Natural Gas Service, Advice No. 2022-03

Dear Ms. Maxwell:

### The Purpose of this Filing

Puget Sound Energy ("PSE" or the "Company") is filing this multiyear rate plan general rate case to update its electric and natural gas rates and selected tariff schedule sheets. This filing requests an increase in base rate schedules, to recover increased electric and gas revenue requirements as follows:

	2023 – Rate Year 1	2024 – Rate Year 2	2025 – Rate Year 3
Electric	\$310,556,999 (13.59%)	\$63,058,440 (2.47%)	\$31,826,960 (1.22%)
Natural Gas	\$142,993,005 (12.98%)	\$28,538,645 (2.29%)	\$23,311,168 (1.83%)

The impact of the filing is described in greater detail in the Summary Document, enclosed herewith as **Addendum E**. An overview of the topics covered by each of the Company's witnesses is provided in the Prefiled Direct Testimony of Adrian J. Rodriguez, Exh. AJR-1T, which is provided as part of this filing.

Consistent with RCW 80.28.425, PSE is filing a multiyear rate plan that includes performance measures. The multiyear rate plan that PSE proposes in this case follows the statutory requirements and carefully balances the interests of customers and PSE, consistent with the legislative intent. Please note with respect to the electric revenue requirement increase that the Company will update its projection of rate year power costs during the course of this proceeding. This update could result in an increase or decrease to the Company's initial total requested electric general rate case revenue deficiency. In addition, once this filing is suspended by the

Commission and becomes an adjudicative proceeding, the evidence developed and ultimate findings and conclusions in the proceeding could produce electric and gas revenue requirements that are higher or lower than the amounts requested in this initial filing.

# **Proposed Revised Tariff Sheets**

Pursuant to RCW 80.28.060, WAC 480-80-101 and WAC 480-80-105, the Company is providing an electronic copy of the proposed revised tariff sheets of PSE listed below. These tariff sheets reflect issue dates of January 31, 2022, and effective dates of March 2, 2022.

# WN U-60, Tariff G, Electric Service:

38th Revision	Sheet No. 7	Residential Service
13th Revision	Sheet No. 7-B	Master Metered Residential Service (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 7D1	Bill Discount Rate
Original	Sheet No. 7D1-A	Bill Discount Rate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 7D2	Bill Discount Rate
Original	Sheet No. 7D2-A	Bill Discount Rate (Continued)
36th Revision	Sheet No. 24	General Service
26th Revision	Sheet No. 25	Small Demand General Service
27th Revision	Sheet No. 26	Large Demand General Service
4th Revision	Sheet No. 26-B	Large Demand General Service (Continued) [Conj. Demand]
32nd Revision	Sheet No. 29	Seasonal Irrigation & Drainage Pumping Service
38th Revision	Sheet No. 31	Primary General Service
4th Revision	Sheet No. 31-B	Primary General Service (Continued) [Conj. Demand]
29th Revision	Sheet No. 43-A	Interruptible Primary Service for Total-Electric Schools (Continued)

<u></u>	<u>†</u>	+
37th Revision	Sheet No. 46	High Voltage Interruptible Service
18th Revision	Sheet No. 46-A	High Voltage Interruptible Service (Continued)
36th Revision	Sheet No. 49	High Voltage General Service
36th Revision	Sheet No. 50	Limited Street Lighting Service
8th Revision	Sheet No. 51-B	LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service (Continued)
8th Revision	Sheet No. 51-C	LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 51-D	LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service (Continued)
27th Revision	Sheet No. 52-A	Custom Lighting Service Company Owned (Continued)
12th Revision	Sheet No. 52-B	Custom Lighting Service Company Owned (Continued)
26th Revision	Sheet No. 53-A	Street Lighting Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
23rd Revision	Sheet No. 53-B	Street Lighting Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
17th Revision	Sheet No. 53-C	Street Lighting Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
8th Revision	Sheet No. 53-G	Street Lighting Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
6th Revision	Sheet No. 53-H	Street Lighting Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
38th Revision	Sheet No. 54	Customer-Owned Street Lighting Energy Service Sodium Vapor
13th Revision	Sheet No. 54-A	Customer-Owned Street Lighting Energy Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 54-B	Customer-Owned Street Lighting Energy Service Sodium Vapor (Continued)
39th Revision	Sheet No. 55	Area Lighting Service
20th Revision	Sheet No. 55-A	Area Lighting Service (Continued)
35th Revision	Sheet No. 57	Continuous Lighting Service

244 D · ·	C1 (NI 50	
34th Revision	Sheet No. 58	Flood Lighting Service
23rd Revision	Sheet No. 58-A	Flood Lighting Service (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 58-B	Flood Lighting Service (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 58-C	Flood Lighting Service (Continued)
41st Revision	Sheet No. 95	Power Cost Adjustment Clause
16th Revision	Sheet No. 95-A	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
18th Revision	Sheet No. 95-B	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
17th Revision	Sheet No. 95-C	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
10th Revision	Sheet No. 95-C.1	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
10th Revision	Sheet No. 95-C.2	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
1st Revision	Sheet No. 95-C.3	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
17th Revision	Sheet No. 95-D	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
17th Revision	Sheet No. 95-E	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
8th Revision	Sheet No. 95-E.1	Power Cost Adjustment Clause (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D	Bill Discount Rate Rider
Original	Sheet No. 129D-A	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-B	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-C	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-D	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-E	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-F	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)

Original	Sheet No. 129D-G	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-H	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-I	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-J	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-K	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 129D-L	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C	Colstrip Adjustment Rider
Original	Sheet No. 141C-A	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-B	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-C	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-D	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-E	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-F	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-G	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-H	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-I	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-J	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-K	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141C-L	Colstrip Adjustment Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment
Original	Sheet No. 141N-A	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
	I.	

Original	Sheet No. 141N-B	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-C	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-D	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-E	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-F	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-G	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-H	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-I	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141N-J	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment
Original	Sheet No. 141R-A	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-B	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-C	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-D	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-E	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-F	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-G	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-H	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-I	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-J	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-K	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)

Original	Sheet No. 141R-L	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-M	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-N	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-O	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-P	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-Q	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-R	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-S	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-T	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-U	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 141R-V	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
12th Revision	Sheet No. 142	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism
12th Revision	Sheet No. 142-A	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 142-B	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 142-C	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
13th Revision	Sheet No. 142-D	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 142-E	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 142-F	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
9th Revision	Sheet No. 142-G	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.1	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.2	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)

Original	Sheet No. 142-G.3	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.4	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.5	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.6	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 142-G.7	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 307	Residential Service Time-of-Use
Original	Sheet No. 307-A	Residential Service Time-of-Use (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 307D1	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use
Original	Sheet No. 307D1-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 307D1-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 307D2	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use
Original	Sheet No. 307D2-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 307D2-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate
Original	Sheet No. 317-A	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317-B	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317-C	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D1	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate
Original	Sheet No. 317D1-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)

Original	Sheet No. 317D1-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D1-C	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D1-D	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D2	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate
Original	Sheet No. 317D2-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D2-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D2-C	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 317D2-D	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 324	General Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate
Original	Sheet No. 324-A	General Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 324-B	General Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 324-C	General Service Time-of-Use with Peak Time Rebate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak
Original	Sheet No. 327-A	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327-B	Residential Service Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
		•

Original	Sheet No. 327D1	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak
Original	Sheet No. 327D1-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327D1-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327D1-C	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327D2	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak
Original	Sheet No. 327D2-A	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327D2-B	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 327D2-C	Bill Discount Rate Time-of-Use with Super Off-Peak (Continued)
15th Revision	Sheet No. 448-I	Power Supplier Choice (Continued)
16th Revision	Sheet No. 449-I	Retail Wheeling Service (Continued)

An electronic copy of **Addendum A**, which contains the above electric tariff sheets formatted with the coding required by WAC 480-80-105, are enclosed. An electronic copy of **Addendum B**, which contains the above electric tariff sheets in legislative format as required by WAC 480-07-510(2), are also enclosed.

# WN U-2 Tariff, Natural Gas Service:

16th Revision	Sheet No. 116-A	General Gas Lighting and Street Lighting Service (Optional) (Continued)
61st Revision	Sheet No. 123	Residential General Service
Original	Sheet No. 123D1	Bill Discount Rate

Original	Sheet No. 123D1-A	Bill Discount Rate (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 123D2	Bill Discount Rate
Original	Sheet No. 123D2-A	Bill Discount Rate (Continued)
57th Revision	Sheet No. 131	Commercial and Industrial General Service
11th Revision	Sheet No. 131T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Firm-Commercial and Industrial)
63rd Revision	Sheet No. 141	Large Volume High Load Factor Gas Service (Optional)
24th Revision	Sheet No. 141-A	Large Volume High Load Factor Gas Service (Optional) (Continued)
11th Revision	Sheet No. 141T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Firm-Large Volume High Load Factor)
11th Revision	Sheet No. 141T-A	Distribution System Transportation Service (Firm-Large Volume High Load Factor) (Continued)
17th Revision	Sheet No. 153-B	Propane Service (Continued)
24th Revision	Sheet No. 185-C	Interruptible Gas Service with Firm Option (Continued)
22nd Revision	Sheet No. 185-D	Interruptible Gas Service with Firm Option (Continued)
11th Revision	Sheet No. 185T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Interruptible with Firm Option)
7th Revision	Sheet No. 185T-A	Distribution System Transportation Service (Interruptible with Firm Option) (Continued)
10th Revision	Sheet No. 186T-A	Distribution System Transportation Service (Interruptible with Firm Option) (Continued)
25th Revision	Sheet No. 187-D	Non-Exclusive Interruptible Gas Service w/ Firm Option (Continued)
8th Revision	Sheet No. 187T	Distribution System Transportation Service (Non-Exclusive Interruptible with Firm Option)

10th Revision	Sheet No. 187T-A	Distribution System Transportation Service (Non-Exclusive Interruptible with Firm Option) (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1129D	Bill Discount Rate Rider
Original	Sheet No. 1129D-A	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1129D-B	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1129D-C	Bill Discount Rate Rider (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141N	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment
Original	Sheet No. 1141N-A	Rates Not Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141R	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment
Original	Sheet No. 1141R-A	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141R-B	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141R-C	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1141R-D	Rates Subject to Refund Rate Adjustment (Continued)
7th Revision	Sheet No. 1142	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism
8th Revision	Sheet No. 1142-A	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
8th Revision	Sheet No. 1142-B	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
11th Revision	Sheet No. 1142-C	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1142-C.1	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1142-C.2	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)
Original	Sheet No. 1142-C.3	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism (Continued)

An electronic copy of **Addendum C**, which contains the above natural gas tariff sheets formatted with the coding required by WAC 480-80-105, are enclosed. An electronic copy of **Addendum D**, which contains the above natural gas tariff sheets in legislative format as required by WAC 480-07-510(2), are also enclosed.

Additionally, as explained in the Prefiled Direct Testimony of Birud D. Jhaveri, Exh. BDJ-1T, and in the Prefiled Direct Testimony of John D. Taylor, Exh. JDT-1T, several electric and natural gas rider schedules will need to be reset simultaneously with the proposed changes to base rates in this general rate case. While not filed as part of this case, the following tariff sheets will be included in the final compliance filing with the effective date of new base rates resulting from this rate case.

#### WN U-60, Tariff G, Electric Service:

Sheet No. 2	Index to Rate Schedules
Sheet No. 2-A	Index to Rate Schedules (Continued)
Sheet No. 2-B	Index to Rate Schedules (Continued)
Sheet No. 2-C	Index to Rate Schedules (Continued)
Sheet No. 139-E	Voluntary Long Term Renewable Energy Purchase Rider (Continued)

### WN U-2 Tariff, Natural Gas Service:

Sheet No. 3-A	Natural Gas Tariff Index (Continued)
Sheet No. 4	Natural Gas Tariff Index (Continued)
Sheet No. 1149	Cost Recovery Mechanism for Pipeline Replacement (CRM)

# Additional Materials Submitted With This Filing

PSE is filing prefiled direct testimony and exhibits supporting this general rate case. For the convenience of the Commission and persons interested in this case, a list of these testimonies and the exhibits supported by each witness is provided as **Addendum F**. In compliance with WAC 480-07-510, the Company will provide five copies of the Company's prefiled direct testimony and exhibits supporting this general rate case filing. The Company will provide these hard

Ms. Amanda Maxwell, Executive Director and Secretary January 31, 2022 Page 14 of 15

copies on or before February 1, 2022. These materials will be offered into the record at the appropriate time and should not be considered evidence until so entered.

In compliance with WAC 480-07-510(3)(g), the Report of Affiliated Interest Transactions for the test year is provided in the Fourth Exhibit to the Prefiled Direct Testimony of Stephen J. King, Exh. SJK-5.

# **Work Papers**

In compliance with WAC 480-07-510(4)(a), PSE will be providing supporting electronic work papers to Commission Staff and Public Counsel by February 7, 2022.

### **Notice of General Rate Case Filing**

Pursuant to WAC 480-07-510(5), the Company is serving copies of the Summary Documents in **Addendum E** on the persons listed on the Certificate of Service attached to this letter. A copy of the form of the cover letter and certificate of service for the parties noticed pursuant to WAC 480-07-510(5) are also provided in **Addendum G**.

Pursuant to WAC 480-100-194 and 480-90-194, PSE agrees to suspension of the proposed tariff filings and thus is not required to publish notice coincident with the date of this transmittal letter and filing. The Company agrees to waive the suspension hearing and requests that the Commission issue an order suspending these proposed changes for investigation and that a hearing to take testimony from the public will be scheduled at the prehearing conference. Accordingly, the Company will provide notice to the public pursuant to WAC 480-100-197 and 480-90-197. In accordance with WAC 480-100-193(1) and 480-90-193(1), the Company will also post the proposed changes to its tariff sheets for public inspection and review on its website and will provide access via request by telephone or mail.

Ms. Amanda Maxwell, Executive Director and Secretary January 31, 2022 Page 15 of 15

Service and correspondence relating to this filing should be directed to:

Jon Piliaris
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Puget Sound Energy
P.O. Box 97034 EST-07W
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
Email: jon.piliaris@pse.com
Ph: (425) 456-2142

Sheree Strom Carson, WSBA #25349 David S. Steele, WSBA #45640 Donna L. Barnett, WSBA #36794 Perkins Coie LLP 10885 NE Fourth Street, Suite 700 Bellevue, WA 98004-5579

Email: scarson@perkinscoie.com dsteele@perkinscoie.com dbarnett@perkinscoie.com

Ph: (425) 635-1400 Attorneys for Puget Sound Energy

We look forward to working with the Commission, Commission Staff, Public Counsel, our customers, and other interested parties on this important matter.

# Sincerely,

/s/Jon Pílíaris

Jon Piliaris
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Puget Sound Energy
P.O. Box 97034 EST-07W
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734
(425) 456-2142
jon.piliaris@pse.com

cc: Sheree Strom Carson, Perkins Coie

Service List

#### Attachments:

Addendum A – Electric Tariff Sheets

Addendum B – Electric Tariff Sheets – Legislative Format

Addendum C – Gas Tariff Sheets

Addendum D – Gas Tariff Sheets – Legislative Format

Addendum E – Summary Documents (Electric and Gas)

Addendum F – Exhibit List

Addendum G – Form of Summary Document Cover Letter